EP 3 682 743 A3

(19) Europdisches

Patentamt

European
Patent Office
Office européen

des brevets

(11) EP 3 682 743 A3

(12) EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
09.09.2020 Bulletin 2020/37

(43) Date of publication A2:
22.07.2020 Bulletin 2020/30

(21) Application number: 20151032.8

(22) Date of filing: 09.01.2020

(51) IntCl.:
A23G 9/08 (2006.01) A23G 9/12 (2006.01)
A23G 9/22 (2006.01)

(84) Designated Contracting States:
AL AT BE BG CH CY CZDE DK EE ES FI FR GB
GRHRHUIEISITLILTLULVMC MK MT NL NO
PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR
Designated Extension States:
BA ME
Designated Validation States:
KH MA MD TN

(30) Priority: 17.01.2019 1T 201900000711

(71) Applicant: Frigomat S.r.l.
20122 Milano (IT)

(72) Inventor: SOFFIENTINI, Paolo
26862 Guardamiglio (Lodi) (IT)

(74) Representative: Zambardino, Umberto
Botti & Ferrari S.r.l.
Via Cappellini, 11
20124 Milano (IT)

(54) WHIPPING DEVICE AND MACHINE FOR PRODUCING AND STORING ICE CREAMS AND
SIMILAR PRODUCTS COMPRISING SAID WHIPPING DEVICE

(57) A whipping device (6) for the production of ice
creams and similar products is described, said device
comprising a container (7) cooled by outer cooling means
(19), a stirrer (11) arranged inside said container (7) and
provided with at least one scraping blade (18) acting on
at least one cooled wall (9) of said container (7). Said
device is characterized in that it further comprises an

insert (20) arranged, during use, inside said container (7)
in contact with said atleast cooled wall (9) so as to prevent
the formation of ice due to the condensation of vapour
on said at least one cooled wall (9). A machine (1) for
the production of ice creams and similar products, com-
prising at least one whipping device (6) of the aforemen-
tioned type, is also described.

Printed by Jouve, 75001 PARIS (FR)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 3 682 743 A3

9

Européisches
Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen

des brevets

[

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Application Number

EP 20 15 1032

Categor Citation of document with indication, where appropriate, Relevant CLASSIFICATION OF THE
gory of relevant passages to claim APPLICATION (IPC)
X US 2010/175390 Al (JEJCIC VALTER [SI]) 1-5 INV.
15 July 2010 (2010-07-15) A2369/08
Y * paragraph [0016] - paragraph [0034]; 1,3,4 A23G9/12
figures 1, 2 * A23G9/22
Y EP 3 338 560 Al (CARPIGIANI GROUP ALI SPA (1,3,4
[1T]) 27 June 2018 (2018-06-27)
* paragraph [0013] - paragraph [0053];
figures 1-6 *
Y EP 3 036 998 Al (SOFFIENTINI PAOLO [IT]; 1,3,4
CIPELLETTI EMANUELA [IT])
29 June 2016 (2016-06-29)
* the whole document *
A US 2015/208829 Al (HALPRIN STEVEN B [US]) |1-5

30 July 2015 (2015-07-30)

* paragraphs [0003], [0004] *

* paragraph [0051] - paragraph [00654];
figures 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22 *

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED (IPC)

A23G

Place of search

The Hague

Date of completion of the search

30 April 2020

Examiner

Fiorenza, Francesca

CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS

X : particularly relevant if taken alone

Y : particularly relevant if combined with another
document of the same category

A : technological background

O : non-written disclosure

P : intermediate document

T : theory or principle underlying the invention

E : earlier patent document, but published on, or
after the filing date

D : document cited in the application

L : document cited for other reasons

& : member of the same patent family, corresponding
document




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 3 682 743 A3

Européisches
Patentamt

European . :
Pater':t Office Application Number

Office européen

des brevets EP 20 ].5 1032

CLAIMS INCURRING FEES

The present European patent application comprised at the time of filing claims for which payment was due.

Only part of the claims have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search
report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due and for those claims for which
claims fees have been paid, nhamely claim(s):

No claims fees have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has
been drawn up for those claims for which ho payment was due.

LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the
requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

see sheet B

All further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has
been drawn up for all claims.

[

As all searchable claims could be searched without effort justifying an additional fee, the Search Division
did not invite payment of any additional fee.

[

Only part of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European
search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the
inventions in respect of which search fees have been paid, namely claims:

[

None of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search
report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention
first mentioned in the claims, namely claims:

1-5

D The present supplementary European search report has been drawn up for those parts
of the European patent application which relate to the invention first mentioned in the
claims (Rule 164 (1) EPC).




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

9

Européisches
Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

EP 3 682 743 A3

LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION

SHEET B EP 20 15 1032

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the
requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

1. claims: 1-5

Whipping device (6) for the production of ice creams and
similar products comprising a container (7) cooled by outer
cooling means (19), a stirrer (11) arranged inside said
container (7) and provided with at least one scraping blade
(14, 18) acting on at least one cooled wall (9) of said
container (7), characterized in that it further comprises an
insert (20) having an annular skirt (21) arranged, in use,
in said container (7) in contact with or close to said at
least one cooled wall (9).

2. claims: 6-9

Machine (1) for producing and maintaining ice creams and
similar products comprising a frame (2) provided with a
plane element (4) whereon at least one opening (5) is
formed;

- at least one whipping device (6) arranged with the
respective container (7) in said at least one opening (5);
- a 1lid (15), for example dome-shaped, associated with each
whipping device (6) which is movable between a position of
complete opening away from said whipping device (6) and a
position of complete closure on said whipping device (6).

Application Number




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EPO FORM P0459

EP 3 682 743 A3

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO. EP 20 15 1032

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report.
The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on
The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

30-04-2020
Patent document Publication Patent family Publication
cited in search report date member(s) date
US 2010175390 Al 15-07-2010 DE 102010000039 Al 26-08-2010
IT 1394938 B1 27-07-2012
SI 23257 A 29-07-2011
US 2010175390 Al 15-07-2010
EP 3338560 Al 27-06-2018 CN 108236038 A 03-07-2018
EP 3338560 Al 27-06-2018
JP 2018118031 A 02-08-2018
SI 3338560 T1 31-03-2020
US 2018177210 Al 28-06-2018
EP 3036998 Al 29-06-2016 BR 102015032114 A2 28-06-2016
CN 105707400 A 29-06-2016
EP 3036998 Al 29-06-2016
ES 2679106 T3 22-08-2018
PL 3036998 T3 28-09-2018
PT 3036998 T 11-06-2018
SI 3036998 T1 31-07-2018
TR 201808132 T4 23-07-2018
US 2016174594 Al 23-06-2016
US 2015208829 Al 30-07-2015 CA 2853838 Al 13-06-2013
CN 103917138 A 09-07-2014
EP 2787864 Al 15-10-2014
US 2015208829 Al 30-07-2015
WO 2013086253 Al 13-06-2013

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82




	bibliography
	abstract
	search report

