

(11) **EP 3 682 743 A3**

(12)

EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3: 09.09.2020 Bulletin 2020/37

(51) Int Cl.: A23G 9/08 (2006.01) A23G 9/22 (2006.01)

A23G 9/12 (2006.01)

(43) Date of publication A2: **22.07.2020 Bulletin 2020/30**

(21) Application number: 20151032.8

(22) Date of filing: 09.01.2020

(84) Designated Contracting States:

AL AT BE BG CH CY CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GB GR HR HU IE IS IT LI LT LU LV MC MK MT NL NO PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR

Designated Extension States:

BA ME

Designated Validation States:

KH MA MD TN

(30) Priority: 17.01.2019 IT 201900000711

(71) Applicant: Frigomat S.r.I. 20122 Milano (IT)

(72) Inventor: SOFFIENTINI, Paolo 26862 Guardamiglio (Lodi) (IT)

(74) Representative: Zambardino, Umberto Botti & Ferrari S.r.l. Via Cappellini, 11 20124 Milano (IT)

(54) WHIPPING DEVICE AND MACHINE FOR PRODUCING AND STORING ICE CREAMS AND SIMILAR PRODUCTS COMPRISING SAID WHIPPING DEVICE

(57) A whipping device (6) for the production of ice creams and similar products is described, said device comprising a container (7) cooled by outer cooling means (19), a stirrer (11) arranged inside said container (7) and provided with at least one scraping blade (18) acting on at least one cooled wall (9) of said container (7). Said device is characterized in that it further comprises an

insert (20) arranged, during use, inside said container (7) in contact with said at least cooled wall (9) so as to prevent the formation of ice due to the condensation of vapour on said at least one cooled wall (9). A machine (1) for the production of ice creams and similar products, comprising at least one whipping device (6) of the aforementioned type, is also described.



EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

Application Number EP 20 15 1032

	DOCUMENTS CONSID	ERED TO BE REL	EVANT		
Category	Citation of document with i of relevant pass			Relevant to claim	CLASSIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION (IPC)
X Y	US 2010/175390 A1 (15 July 2010 (2010- * paragraph [0016] figures 1, 2 *	07-15)	- /	-5 ,3,4	INV. A23G9/08 A23G9/12 A23G9/22
Υ	EP 3 338 560 A1 (CA [IT]) 27 June 2018 * paragraph [0013] figures 1-6 *	(2018-06-27)		,3,4	
Υ	EP 3 036 998 A1 (SC CIPELLETTI EMANUELA 29 June 2016 (2016- * the whole documer	N [IT]) -06-29)	[IT]; 1	,3,4	
Α	US 2015/208829 A1 (30 July 2015 (2015 * paragraphs [0003] * paragraph [0051] figures 13, 14, 16,	- . [0004] *		-5	
	.				TECHNICAL FIELDS SEARCHED (IPC)
					A23G
	The present search report has	•			
	Place of search	Date of completion		r: -	Examiner Examples Co.
	The Hague	30 April			renza, Francesca
X : parti Y : parti docu A : tech O : non	ATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS cularly relevant if taken alone cularly relevant if combined with anot ment of the same category nological background-written disclosure mediate document	E : e af her D : d L : do & : m	eory or principle un- arilier patent docume ter the filling date ocument cited in the ocument cited for ot member of the same ocument	ent, but publis e application her reasons	hed on, or



5

Application Number

EP 20 15 1032

	CLAIMS INCURRING FEES
	The present European patent application comprised at the time of filing claims for which payment was due.
10	Only part of the claims have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due and for those claims for which claims fees have been paid, namely claim(s):
15	No claims fees have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due.
20	LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION
	The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:
25	
	see sheet B
30	
	All further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for all claims.
35	As all searchable claims could be searched without effort justifying an additional fee, the Search Division did not invite payment of any additional fee.
40	Only part of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the inventions in respect of which search fees have been paid, namely claims:
45	None of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention first mentioned in the claims, namely claims:
50	1-5
55	The present supplementary European search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention first mentioned in the claims (Rule 164 (1) EPC).



LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION SHEET B

Application Number

EP 20 15 1032

5

-

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

1. claims: 1-5

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the

Whipping device (6) for the production of ice creams and similar products comprising a container (7) cooled by outer cooling means (19), a stirrer (11) arranged inside said container (7) and provided with at least one scraping blade (14, 18) acting on at least one cooled wall (9) of said container (7), characterized in that it further comprises an insert (20) having an annular skirt (21) arranged, in use,

in said container (7) in contact with or close to said at

least one cooled wall (9).

2. claims: 6-9

Machine (1) for producing and maintaining ice creams and similar products comprising a frame (2) provided with a plane element (4) whereon at least one opening (5) is formed;

- at least one whipping device (6) arranged with the respective container (7) in said at least one opening (5); - a lid (15), for example dome-shaped, associated with each whipping device (6) which is movable between a position of complete opening away from said whipping device (6) and a position of complete closure on said whipping device (6).

EP 3 682 743 A3

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 20 15 1032

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report. The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

30-04-2020

	ent document in search report		Publication date		Patent family member(s)		Publication date
US 2	010175390	A1	15-07-2010	DE IT SI US	102010000039 1394938 23257 2010175390	B1 A	26-08-2010 27-07-2012 29-07-2011 15-07-2010
EP 3	338560	A1	27-06-2018	CN EP JP SI US	108236038 3338560 2018118031 3338560 2018177210	A1 A T1	03-07-2018 27-06-2018 02-08-2018 31-03-2020 28-06-2018
EP 3	036998	A1	29-06-2016	BR CN EP ES PL PT SI TR US	102015032114 105707400 3036998 2679106 3036998 3036998 3036998 201808132 2016174594	A A1 T3 T3 T T1	28-06-2016 29-06-2016 29-06-2016 22-08-2018 28-09-2018 11-06-2018 31-07-2018 23-07-2016
US 2	015208829	A1	30-07-2015	CA CN EP US WO	2853838 103917138 2787864 2015208829 2013086253	A A1 A1	13-06-2013 09-07-2014 15-10-2014 30-07-2015 13-06-2013

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82